

No. 15-8109

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, et al.,

Petitioners- Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Respondent – Appellee

v.

WYOMING MINING ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Intervenors – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Wyoming (No. 2:13-cv-00042-ABJ) (Johnson, J.)

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-
APPELLEES BTU WESTERN RESOURCES, INC., NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION, AND WYOMING MINING ASSOCIATION**

Kirsten L. Nathanson
Daniel W. Wolff
CROWELL & MORING, LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2500
knathanson@crowell.com
dwolff@crowell.com
Counsel for Appellee
BTU Western Resources, Inc.

Michael Drysdale
DORSEY & WHITNEY, LLP
50 South Sixth Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-5652
drysdale.michael@dorsey.com
Counsel for Appellee
National Mining Association

Andrew C. Emrich, P.C.
HOLLAND & HART LLP
6380 S. Fiddlers Green Cir.,
Suite 500
Greenwood Village, CO
80111
(303) 290-1621
acemrich@hollandhart.com
Counsel for Appellee
Wyoming Mining Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Automatic Stay Does Not Preclude A Ruling By This Court On The Merits Of The Appeal.....	7
II. The Automatic Stay Does Not Require This Court To Abate The Appeal Pending Resolution Of BTU’s Bankruptcy Case	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>In re 48th St. Steakhouse, Inc.</u> , 835 F.2d 427 (2d Cir. 1987)	7, 8, 9
<u>ACandS, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co.</u> , 435 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2006) (Alito, J.)	8
<u>In re C.W. Mining Co.</u> , 749 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2014)	7
<u>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</u> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<u>Harsh Inv. Corp. v. Bialac (In re Bialac)</u> , 712 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1983)	8
<u>Joseph A. by Wolfe v. N.M. Dep’t of Human Servs.</u> , 69 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 1995)	13
<u>Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Tr.</u> , 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993)	12
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</u> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	12
<u>In re Nat’l Century Fin. Enters., Inc.</u> , 423 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2005)	8, 9
<u>In re Nat’l Cattle Cong., Inc.</u> , 179 B.R. 588 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1995).....	13
<u>Native Village of Point Hope v. Jewell</u> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<u>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</u> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)	12

In re Santangelo,
325 B.R. 874 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2005) 13

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362(a) 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)..... 7
11 U.S.C. § 1101, *et seq.*..... 5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 4321, *et seq.*..... 3

Other Authorities

Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 362.03 (16th ed. 2016) 7, 13
10th Cir. R. 25.5 15
